Mayor Pro-Tem Bouska called the Cresco City Council meeting to order on September 19, 2022,
at 5:30 pm. Council Members Kriener, McConnell, Fortune, Bouska, and Carman were present. Mayor
Brenno attended via Zoom. No council members were absent. _

Carman made the motion to approve the consent agenda which included approval of the: agenda;
claims; minutes from the September 6, 2022 special meeting, September 7, 2022 special meeting, and
September 7, 2022 regular Council meeting; Parade Permit for portions of 3rd Avenue and North Elm
Street for the Santa’s Holiday Parade on November 25, 2022. Kriener seconded and it passed all ayes.

Public Works Director Widell reported: (a) EV Charging stations should be up and running this
week; (b) waiting on sludge testing; (c) Visu-Sewer will be doing manhole rehab so be cautious in
alleys; (d) flushing hydrants on October 6% & 7.

Police Chief Ruroden thanked everyone that came out and supported the Police Department’s
fundraiser on September 17, 2022. He is working on getting the new car ordered and equipment installed
in the new vehicles. Officers are doing well at the academy.

City Clerk Elton reported: (a) received notice of union negotiations for wages only, Council will
need to meet to discuss; (b) CIP project sheets are due tomorrow; (¢) will start working on budget after
CIP projects are identified; (d) will work with Piper Sandler regarding bonding for projects.

Fortune reported the Theatre Commission met and went over CIP and discussed rental rates.
CRICCET discussed terms for members and the pickleball project.

McConnell reported the airport met and went over the CIP. Park board met and discussed the
pickleball project, offering more classes, increasing rentals at the lodge, and arts and crafis during the
winter.

Mayor Pro-Tem Bouska welcomed the Boy Scout troop and asked for comments from the
audience. Stan Krider addressed the council with questions on recycling,

Mayor Pro-Tem Bouska opened the Public Hearing for Budget Amendment #1 for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2023. There were no written or oral comments and the public hearing was closed.
Carman made the motion to approve the resolution amending the current budget for Fiscal Year ending
June 2023. Fortune seconded and it passed all ayes.

Kelly O’Donnell presented the insurance renewal package. EMC will conduct inspections of the
buildings to establish estimated replacement costs for the Council to determine if valuations should be
increased or decreased. Premiums have increased so he will give some options with increasing
deductibles and the impact on premiums for the Council to consider.

Carman made the motion to approve the resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a
Facilities Use Agreement with Northeast Iowa Area Agency on Aging. McConnell seconded and it
passed all ayes.

Discussion was held regarding solid waste collection for dumpsters and recycling. Several
business owners discussed concerns with the recycling center being closed to the public. The Mayor,
Council, and City Hall also received numerous complaints. Julian, Lucas, and Ross Merritt represented
Hawkeye Sanitation and Hawkeye Recycling. They explained it had to be closed due to potential loss of
future revenue from dumpster collection fees and due to past losses. Hawkeye will write up a proposal
for the Council to consider with options to open the recycling center as soon as possible.

Applications for the billing clerk position are due September 26™, Gary, Rich, Nate, Niki, and
Michelle will conduct interviews early next week and hopefully have a recommendation for hiring at the
next meeting.

Carman moved to adjourn at 7:10 pm. McConnell seconded and it passed all ayes. The next
regular Cresco City Council meeting will be October 3, 2022, at 5:30 pm at Cresco City Hall.

Mayor David J. Brenno City Clerk Michelle Elton



Following is a list of claims approved for payment:

PAYROLL CHECKS
ACCESS SYSTEMS
ALLIANT

ANDERSON, WILMARTH
BAKER&TAYLOR

BEST SRVC

BC/BS
BODENSTEINER
CARDMEMBER SRVC
CARRICO

CITY LAUNDERING
CITY OF CRESCO
CIFY OF CRESCO
CPU

COURTNEY LAWN
CR HEAT&VENT

CR SHOPPER

CRTPD

DELUXE ECHOSTAR
DM REGISTER
FOLEY'S CONST
FOTIADIS, SAM
GORDON FLESCH
HAWKEYE SAN
HAWKEYE SAN
HAWKINS

KWIK TRIP

LICKTEIG LAWN

LT MECHANIC AL
MEDIACOM
MIDWEST PIPE SUPPLY
MIENERGY
MODERN MARKETING
MOHAWK ELECTRIC
NE 1A MCTORS
CO'DONNELL INS

Copier
Elect
Attny
Books
Srve

Ins
Parts
Supp
Chems
Srve
Ins

Util
Srvc
Srve
Srvc
Ads
Ads
Movie
Subs
Srve
Reimb
Copier
Penalfies
Gbfic
Chems
Gas
Parts
Rprs
Phone
Parts
Elec
Supp
Rprs
Srve
Ins

76,528.94
29509
1.721.06
2,151.57
469.14
69.99
33,044.66
340.52
1,70099
12,78
90.80
3.961.27
27.22
120.00
540.00
80.00
375.00
613.95
80.00
431.43
74,00
20,00
39112
63.677.36
46,62%9.30
70.00
6,699.26
822
75.00
319.75
3%0.00
9.596.47
499.95
1992.55
45,58
210,329.00

O'HENRY'S Supp
OVERDRIVE Fee
PLUNKETT'S Srve
REICKS LANDSCAPES Srve
RELIANCE LIFE Ins
RIVER CITY FENCE Fence
SAM'S Supp
SCHUMACHER Srve
SPAHNA&ROSE Supp
STATE HYGIENIC Analys
TREAS,IA Pub Defend
TREAS.IA Taxes
TRUCK COUNTRY Parts
VISA Supp
YOBR, RHONDA Milage
WHKS Engr
ZAHASKY, DREW Uniforms
ZIEGLER Parts
GENERAL

LOST PROIECT

NUISANCE HOUSE

FIRE STATION BLDG

STREET TRUST

CRESCO COMM FIRE

ROAD USE TAX

EMPL BENEFITS

WATER

SEWER OP

SEWER PRQOJ

CAP IMPROVE

YARDWASTE

Total Expendlitures
Revenues 7/8 - 9/19/2022

42316
1,116.48
153.00
4,9286.00
173.00
42,974.00
435,15
168.82
4,117.98
224,00
676,06
579140
2583
1,349.86
40.00
11,711.04
200.00
157.56

317.860.69
4,984.00
831.57
5,231.84
1.516,41
21,565.59
24,050.40
2.351.73
25,723.11
60.711.51
42,974.00
11.400.00

_ 83%47

536,542.32
367.852.47



