Mayor Pro-Tem Bouska called the Cresco City Council meeting to order on September 19, 2022, at 5:30 pm. Council Members Kriener, McConnell, Fortune, Bouska, and Carman were present. Mayor Brenno attended via Zoom. No council members were absent.

Carman made the motion to approve the consent agenda which included approval of the: agenda; claims; minutes from the September 6, 2022 special meeting, September 7, 2022 special meeting, and September 7, 2022 regular Council meeting; Parade Permit for portions of 3rd Avenue and North Elm Street for the Santa's Holiday Parade on November 25, 2022. Kriener seconded and it passed all ayes.

Public Works Director Widell reported: (a) EV Charging stations should be up and running this week; (b) waiting on sludge testing; (c) Visu-Sewer will be doing manhole rehab so be cautious in alleys; (d) flushing hydrants on October 6<sup>th</sup> & 7<sup>th</sup>.

Police Chief Ruroden thanked everyone that came out and supported the Police Department's fundraiser on September 17, 2022. He is working on getting the new car ordered and equipment installed in the new vehicles. Officers are doing well at the academy.

City Clerk Elton reported: (a) received notice of union negotiations for wages only, Council will need to meet to discuss; (b) CIP project sheets are due tomorrow; (c) will start working on budget after CIP projects are identified; (d) will work with Piper Sandler regarding bonding for projects.

Fortune reported the Theatre Commission met and went over CIP and discussed rental rates. CRICCET discussed terms for members and the pickleball project.

McConnell reported the airport met and went over the CIP. Park board met and discussed the pickleball project, offering more classes, increasing rentals at the lodge, and arts and crafts during the winter.

Mayor Pro-Tem Bouska welcomed the Boy Scout troop and asked for comments from the audience. Stan Krider addressed the council with questions on recycling.

Mayor Pro-Tem Bouska opened the Public Hearing for Budget Amendment #1 for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. There were no written or oral comments and the public hearing was closed. Carman made the motion to approve the resolution amending the current budget for Fiscal Year ending June 2023. Fortune seconded and it passed all ayes.

Kelly O'Donnell presented the insurance renewal package. EMC will conduct inspections of the buildings to establish estimated replacement costs for the Council to determine if valuations should be increased or decreased. Premiums have increased so he will give some options with increasing deductibles and the impact on premiums for the Council to consider.

Carman made the motion to approve the resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Facilities Use Agreement with Northeast Iowa Area Agency on Aging. McConnell seconded and it passed all ayes.

Discussion was held regarding solid waste collection for dumpsters and recycling. Several business owners discussed concerns with the recycling center being closed to the public. The Mayor, Council, and City Hall also received numerous complaints. Julian, Lucas, and Ross Merritt represented Hawkeye Sanitation and Hawkeye Recycling. They explained it had to be closed due to potential loss of future revenue from dumpster collection fees and due to past losses. Hawkeye will write up a proposal for the Council to consider with options to open the recycling center as soon as possible.

Applications for the billing clerk position are due September 26<sup>th</sup>. Gary, Rich, Nate, Niki, and Michelle will conduct interviews early next week and hopefully have a recommendation for hiring at the next meeting.

Carman moved to adjourn at 7:10 pm. McConnell seconded and it passed all ayes. The next regular Cresco City Council meeting will be October 3, 2022, at 5:30 pm at Cresco City Hall.

Mayor David J. Brenno	City Clerk Michelle Elton

## Following is a list of claims approved for payment:

PAYROLL CHECKS		76,528,94	O'HENRY'S	Supp	423.16
ACCESS SYSTEMS	Copier	295.09	OVERDRIVE	fee	1,116,48
ALLIANT	Elect	1,721.06	PLUNKETT'S	Srvc	153.00
ANDERSON, WILMARTH	Attny	2,151.57	REICKS LANDSCAPES	Srvc	4,986.00
BAKER&TAYLOR	Books	469.14	RELIANCE LIFE	ins	173.00
BEST SRVC	Srvc	69.99	RIVER CITY FENCE	Fence	42,974.00
BC/BS	Ins	33,044.66	SAM'S	Supp	455.15
BODENSTEINER	Parts	340.52	SCHUMACHER	Srvc	168.82
CARDMEMBER SRVC	Supp	1,700.99	SPAHN&ROSE	Supp	4,117.98
CARRICO	Chems	112.78	STATE HYGIENIC	Analys	224.00
CITY LAUNDERING	Srvc	90.80	TREAS,IA	Pub Defend	676,06
CITY OF CRESCO	Ins	3,961.27	TREAS,IA	Taxes	5,791.40
CITY OF CRESCO	Util	27.22	TRUCK COUNTRY	Parts	25.83
CPU	Srvc	120.00	VISA	\$upp	1,349.86
COURTNEY LAWN	Srvc	540.00	VOBR, RHONDA	Milage	60.00
CR HEAT&VENT	Srvc	80.00	WHKS	Engr	11,711.04
CR SHOPPER	Ads	375.00	ZAHASKY, DREW	Uniforms	200.00
CR TPD	Ads	613.95	ZIEGLER	Pairts	157.56
DELUXE ECHOSTAR	Movie	80.00			
DM REGISTER	S∪lbs	431.43	GENERAL		317,860.69
FOLEY'S CONST	Srvc	74.00	LOST PROJECT		4,986.00
FOTIADIS, SAM	Reimb	20.00	NUISANCE HOUSE		831.57
GORDON FLESCH	Copier	391.12	FIRE STATION BLDG		5,231.84
HAWKEYE SAN	Penalties	63,677.36	STREET TRUST		1,516,41
HAWKEYE SAN	Gb/rc	46,629.30	CRESCO COMM FIRE		21,565,59
HAWKINS	Chems	70.00	ROAD USE TAX		26,050.40
KWIK TRIP	Gas	6,699.26	EMPL BENEFITS		9,351.73
LICKTEIG LAWN	Parts	8.22	WATER		25,723.11
LT MECHANICAL	Rprs	75.00	SEWER OP		60,711.51
MEDIACOM	Phone	319.75	SEWER PROJ		42,974.00
MIDWEST PIPE SUPPLY	Parts	390.00	CAP IMPROVE		11,400.00
MIENERGY	Elec	9,596.47	YARDWASTE		8,339.47
MODERN MARKETING	Supp	499.96		-	
MOHAWK ELECTRIC	Rprs	199.55	Total Expenditures		536,542.32
NE IA MOTORS	Srvc	45.58	Revenues 9/8 - 9/19/2022	2	367,852.47
O'DONNELL INS	Ins	210,329.00			